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)
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DECISION


Michael J. Miller is not subject to discipline.
Procedure


On May 6, 2010, the State Board of Nursing (“the Board”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Miller.  Miller received a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing on May 29, 2010.  The Board sent Miller a request for admissions on June 7, 2010.  Miller filed neither an answer nor a response to the request for admissions prior to the hearing.


We held a hearing on the complaint on October 27, 2010.  Stephan Cotton Walker represented the Board.  Miller appeared pro se.  We allowed Miller to withdraw his deemed admissions, and he filed answers to the request for admissions at the hearing.  With the Commission’s leave, he also filed an answer out of time on the date of the hearing.  The Board filed a written argument; Miller did not.  The matter became ready for our decision on 
December 20, 2010, the date Miller’s written argument was due.
Findings of Fact

1. Miller was licensed by the Board as a licensed practical nurse (“LPN”).  His license was current and active during the time relevant to the complaint in 2008.  At the time of the hearing, his license was suspended for non-compliance with state tax laws.

2. In August 2008,
 Miller was employed by TruCare Health Solutions, LLC (“TruCare”), doing contract work at the Red Medicine Clinic, part of Truman Medical Center (“Truman”), in Kansas City, Missouri.
3. Miller suffered from a stomach ailment that had caused him pain for a number of years.  He had been hospitalized for this in February.  In July, he asked Dr. McBride, a gastro-intestinal specialist at Truman, to see him as a patient.
4. Miller made an appointment to see McBride, scheduled for August 13.  Prior to the appointment, McBride gave Miller prescriptions for several medications.  She handed the prescriptions to him personally, and he filled them at the Walgreens Pharmacy on site at Truman.
5. The medications helped Miller some, but he still had pain.  Miller left messages for McBride on her “call sheet.”  A call sheet is used as a means of communication between patients, nurses, and physicians.  The call sheet is placed in the physician’s folder, which is also shared by the physician’s partners.
6. Controlled substance prescriptions and the prescription pad were kept in a “little black book”
 in the Clinic.  Miller had access to the prescription book.
7. Miller was looking through the prescription book one day for a prescription for a patient who had called.  He found a prescription in his name for Vicodin, dated July 24, signed 
by Dr. Edrees (“the July 24 Vicodin prescription”).  Edrees had never seen Miller as a patient, and Miller had never before filled a prescription from a doctor he had not seen.  Despite this, he took the prescription.  He assumed it was indirectly from McBride because he had been leaving messages for her and because he had seen doctors give prescriptions to nurses and coworkers even when they were not the physician of record.  
8. Vicodin is a controlled substance.

9. Miller misplaced the July 24 Vicodin prescription and continued to take the other medications that McBride had prescribed for him.  Then the pharmacy ran out of one of them, Levbid, and McBride gave Miller a prescription for Vicodin on July 29.  McBride informed Miller that she would not write any more prescriptions for him until she saw him at his appointment on August 13.  Miller filled this prescription at the Walgreens Pharmacy on site at Truman.
10. On August 8, Miller was experiencing pain, and he found the July 24 Vicodin prescription.  He presented the prescription to a CVS pharmacy.
11. The CVS pharmacist thought that Miller seemed nervous.  He attempted to verify that Edrees wrote the prescription, but was unable to do so.  He filled the prescription, but later was able to contact Edrees.  Edrees told him that he had not written the prescription, and the CVS pharmacist reported the incident to Sonja Dicken, RN, a clinic supervisor at Truman.
12. TruCare suspended, but did not terminate, Miller for “improper and unprofessional behavior regarding obtaining prescriptions from physicians on duty . . . in breach of TruCare policy.”
  He continued to work for TruCare.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the case.
  The Board has the burden of proving by a preponderance of the credible evidence that Miller has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  “Preponderance of the evidence is that which is of greater weight or more convincing than the evidence which is offered in opposition to it; that is, evidence which as a whole shows the fact to be proved to be more probable than not.”
  The Board meets this burden by substantial evidence of probative value or by inferences reasonably drawn from the evidence. 
 

The Board argues that there is cause for discipline under § 335.066:
2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621 against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

*   *   *

(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;
*   *   *
(14) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government[.]
Subdivision (5): Professional Standards and Honesty

The Board alleges that Miller’s conduct constitutes misconduct, fraud, dishonesty, and misrepresentation.  Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”
  Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
  It necessarily includes dishonesty, which is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  A misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.


Misconduct, fraud, dishonesty, and misrepresentation all require wrongful intent.  We may infer the requisite mental state from the conduct of the licensee “in light of all surrounding circumstances.”
  The Board urges us to conclude that Miller forged Endrees’ signature on a prescription for Vicodin.   

The Board’s case is based largely on is Exhibit 1, which contains the Board’s investigative report, including the summaries of the investigator’s interviews with the CVS pharmacist and Endrees.  Miller did not object to the admission of this evidence, and pointed out only minor errors contained therein.  That evidence could, indeed, support the conclusion that the Board urges upon us.


But a careful examination of that evidence could also yield a different conclusion.  At the hearing, in his written statements, and when he was interviewed by the Board, Miller denied any wrongful intent, and his story of finding the prescription written for him remained consistent.   Any proof that Endrees did not write the prescription is based on what Endrees said to other 
people, including the Board investigator, and his statement was not made under oath.  It is unsworn and it is double hearsay.  This does not mean it is not admissible; where no objection is made, hearsay evidence in the records can and must be considered in administrative hearings.
  But it also does not mean that its probative quality is equal to that of Miller’s sworn, in-person testimony. 

Other circumstances also influence our conclusion.  If a doctor mistakenly writes a prescription for a person who is not his patient, he might have reason to hide that action, just as Miller would have had a reason to lie if he forged a prescription.
  Miller had left calls for McBride, complaining of pain.  When he finally spoke to her in person on July 29, she did write him a prescription for Vicodin.  When TruCare investigated this matter, it did not terminate Miller; it suspended him for “improper and unprofessional behavior regarding obtaining prescriptions from physicians on duty in breach of TruCare policy,” not for stealing or forging a prescription.  When the Board’s investigator interviewed the owner of TruCare, Miller was still working for TruCare, and the owner said there had been no other issues with him.  

This is a close case, but the circumstances leave room for doubt and the quality of the evidence tips the balance.  The weaknesses inherent in the Board’s chosen method of presenting evidence – hearsay – are absent from Miller’s hearing testimony.  Miller testified under oath, was subject to cross-examination, and displayed a demeanor that demonstrated credibility.  Therefore, we accord more weight to his live testimony than to the Boards’ hearsay.
We do not find that the Board proved by a preponderance of the evidence that Miller forged the prescription or acted with wrongful intent on the part of Miller.  Therefore, we do not find Miller subject to discipline for misconduct, fraud, dishonesty, or misrepresentation.  

There is no cause to discipline Miller under § 335.066.2(5).
Subdivision (14):  Unlawful Drug Possession

The Board argues that Miller violated a drug law and unlawfully possessed controlled substances.  The Board cites § 195.202.1,
 which states: “Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance;” and § 195.204, which states:

1.  A person commits the offense of fraudulently attempting to obtain a controlled substance if he obtains or attempts to obtain a controlled substance or procures or attempts to procure the administration of the controlled substance by fraud, deceit, misrepresentation, or subterfuge; or by the forgery or alteration of a prescription or of any written order; or by the concealment of a material fact; or by the use of a false name or the giving of a false address.  The crime of fraudulently attempting to obtain a controlled substance shall include, but shall not be limited to nor be limited by, the following:

(1) Knowingly making a false statement in any prescription, order, report, or record, required by sections 195.005 to 195.425;

(2) For the purpose of obtaining a controlled substance, falsely assuming the title of, or representing oneself to be, a manufacturer, wholesaler, pharmacist, physician, dentist, podiatrist, veterinarian, or other authorized person;

(3) Making or uttering any false or forged prescription or false or forged written order;

(4) Affixing any false or forged label to a package or receptacle containing controlled substances;

(5) Possess a false or forged prescription with intent to obtain a controlled substance.


We have not found that Miller obtained the Vicodin pursuant to an invalid prescription, so we do not find that he violated § 195.202.
  Violation of § 195.204 requires intentional conduct.  As we have found insufficient proof of Miller’s wrongful intent, we likewise do not find that he violated that statute.  There is no cause to discipline his license under § 335.066.2(14).
Summary

Miller is not subject to discipline.

SO ORDERED on March 14, 2011.


________________________________



KAREN A. WINN


Commissioner

�Ex. 1.  The Board’s screen-print actually says “Suspension – HB 600.”  HB 600, passed in 2003 and codified at § 324.010, RSMo. Supp. 2010, requires suspension of professional licenses for delinquency on state taxes or failure to file state income tax returns.


�All subsequent dates in our Findings of Fact occurred in 2008 unless otherwise indicated.


�Tr. 24.


�Vicodin is a trade name for hydrocodone bitartrate and acetaminophen in tablet form.  Physicians’ Desk Reference, 535 (2007).  Hydrocodone is a Schedule II controlled substance pursuant to § 195.017.4(1)(a)j.  Miller admitted this, but we cannot rely on his admission for a point of law.


�Ex. 4 to Ex. 1.


�Section 621.045.  Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to RSMo Supp. 2010.


�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


�State Bd. of Nursing v. Berry, 32 S.W.3d 638, 642 (Mo. App., W.D. 2000).


�Farnham v. Boone, 431 S.W.2d 154 (Mo. 1968).


�Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 15, 1985) at 125, aff’d, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  


�State ex rel. Williams v. Purl, 128 S.W. 196, 201 (Mo. 1910).  


�MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 359 (11th ed. 2004).  


�Id. at 794.


�Duncan at 533.


�Clark v. FAG Bearings Corp., 134 S.W.3d 730, 736 (Mo. App., S.D. 2004) (citing Dorman v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 62 S.W.3d 446 (Mo. App., W.D. 2001)).


�There is no suggestion in the record that Endrees was not truthful.  We note only that we can make no credibility call regarding evidence that is hearsay and not under oath.


�RSMo 2000.


�RSMo 2000.


�Section 195.180, RSMo 2000,  makes it lawful for a person to possess a controlled substance if was obtained pursuant to a valid prescription.
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